Telangana State Information Commission

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005) D.No.5-4-399, Samachara Hakku Bhavan (Old ACB Building), Mojam-jahi-Market, Hyderabad – 500 001 Phone: 24740666 Fax: 24740592

Complaint No: 762/SIC-MNR/2020

Complainant : Sri P. Cheralu, S/o. Late Komuraiah,

H.No. 3-15-111, Peddammagadda, Hanmakonda, Warangal Urban

Date: 15-03-2022

District - 506 007.

Respondent : Public Information Officer

(U/RTI Act, 2005)

O/o the Director of PH&FW, Koti,

Hyderabad.

<u>Order</u>

Sri P. Cheralu has filed complaint dated **20-01-2020** which was received by this Commission on **22-01-2020** for not getting the information sought by him from the Public Information Officer/ O/o the Director of PH&FW, Koti, Hyderabad.

The brief facts of the case as per the Complaint and other records received along with it are that the complainant herein filed application dated **12-12-2019** before the Public Information Officer requesting to furnish the information under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 on the following points mentioned:

తమరితో మనవి. దాగ బోద కుమారస్వామి, M.S. (Gen) Surgeon, Asst. Professor, Govt. Medical College, Nizamabad గారు F.I.R. No. 39/2018 బీటింగ్ కేసులో A1. F.I.R. No. 162/2018 of C.C. No. 1542/2018 క్రిమినల్ కేసులో A1 పై బోద రవీం(దకుమాథ్, సీనియర్ అసిస్టెంట్, G.K.M. Govt. Mty. Hospital, Of C.C. No. 1542/2018 క్రిమీనల్ కేసులో A2 పై Dt. 28-07-2018 నేను దాక్యుమెంట్స్ పూర్తి ఆధారాలతో తమరికి ఇచ్చిన ఫిర్యాదుపై తమరు నాయొక్క ఫిర్యాదు కాబీని DM&HO Warangal(U) గారిని, Superintendent, C.K.M. Govt. Mty. Hospital, Warangal(U) గారిని, Superintendent, C.K.M. Govt. Mty. Hospital, Warangal(U) గారిని Principal, Govt. Medical College, Nizamabad గారిని, Director of Medical Education, T.S. Hyderabad గారిని విచారణ చేసి తగు చర్యటు తీసుకోమనీ పంపినట్లు Dt. 05-03-2019 న నాకు సమాచారం ఇచ్చినారు. కానీ 1 సంగ్రి గేలలు గడుస్తున్నది. ఇప్పటి వరకు ఎలాంటి విచారణ లేదు మరియ్లు ఎలాంటి సమాచారం నాకు అందలేదు. కాబట్టి ఇట్టి విషయంలో అసలు విచారణ చేసికోండ్లో చేయలేదా? ఎందుకు చేయలేదో దానికి సంబంధిత పూర్తి సమాచారం ఇవ్వగలరు. విచారణ చేసి ఉంటే ఏవిధమైన శాఖాపరమైన చర్యలు తీసుకున్నారో దానికి సంబంధిత పూర్తి సమాచారం ఇవ్వగలరని నాయొక్క ప్రార్థన.

The Public Information Officer through Letter dated 16-12-2019 requested the concerned section in their office to furnish information directly to the complainant by RPAD under intimation to their office within (3) days of the receipt of their letter.

Stating that the complainant was not satisfied with the reply of the Public Information Officer, he preferred the complaint before the Commission requesting to arrange to furnish the information sought by him u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

In view of the above, notice is issued to both the parties to attend for hearing on 15-03-2022 at 10.30 AM.

The Case is heard on 15-03-2022. The complainant is present and through affidavit stated that the PIO has furnished only part information. The PIO/Mrs.Leona Nelson, Deputy Director, NPCB, O/o the Director of Public Health & Family Welfare, Hyderabad is present and stated that vide letter Rc.No.1033/RTIA/VC.E/2018, dated.14-03-2022 the information sought was furnished to the complainant on the day of hearing. The PIO further filed a copy of the letter endorsement along with the personal endorsement of the complainant.

Heard both the parties and perused the material papers available on record. The Commission observed that the PIO has furnished the information to the complainant on the day of hearing.

The Commission took a serious view against Public Information Officer for not furnishing the information to the complainant within the stipulated period of 30 days as per section 7(1) of the RTI Act 2005. The Commission warns the PIO not to repeat such lapses in future and strictly adhere to the provisions of the RTI Act 2005

Since the information is furnished, the complaint is closed.

MYDA NARAYAN REDDY
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

Authenticated by:

Section Officer
Copy to: SO / SF / OC